

No. 06-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPERFUND SETTLEMENTS PROJECT,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL
ENFORCEMENT COUNCIL, EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE, ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
COUNCIL, SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS,
AND UTILITY SOLID WASTE ACTIVITIES GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL W. STEINBERG
Counsel of Record
KEVIN P. MCCULLOCH
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-5141

April 5, 2007

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S READING OF SECTION 107 CONTRADICTS EPA’S DULY-PROMULGATED REGULATIONS AND LONG-STANDING POLICY	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S READING OF SECTION 107 WOULD DISCOURAGE AND DELAY CLEANUPS AT MANY THOUSANDS OF CONTAMINATED SITES	12
A. Contribution Claims Provide a Vital Incentive for Private Parties to Initiate and Complete Cleanups.....	13
B. Curtailing the Right of Contribution Would Discourage and Delay Cleanups at Thousands of Sites Not Listed on EPA’s National Priorities List.....	16
1. Cleanups at Sites Polluted by the Federal Government	18
2. Cleanups at Brownfields Sites.....	21
3. Cleanups at RCRA Corrective Action Sites	23
4. Superfund Site Investigations.....	24
5. Cleanups at Sites Addressed Under Section 106 Unilateral Administrative Orders	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Akzo Coatings v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16, 24
<i>Aviall Services, Inc. v. Cooper Industries, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Blue Tee Corp. v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , No. 03-5011, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15360 (W.D. Mo. June 27, 2005).....	27
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	28
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours v. United States</i> , No. 06-726 (petition for certiorari filed Dec 27, 2006).....	18, 21
<i>FMC Corp v. Aero Industries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>FMC Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 01-CV-2201, 2005 WL 548266 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2005).....	19
<i>Hicks Family v. 1st Nat’l Bank of Howell</i> , No. 268400, 2006 Mich. App. LEXIS 2933 (Mich. App. Ct. Oct. 3, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>In re Reading</i> , 115 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. BorgWarner, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-674, 2006 WL 2460793 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2006).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	2, 8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	28
<i>Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Mobay Corp. v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 345 (D.N.J. 1991)	16
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 548 U.S. 967 (2005)	11
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8, 10
<i>Pharmacia Corp. v. Clayton Chemical Acquisition LLC</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (S.D. Ill. 2005).....	25, 27
<i>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 12
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)....	13
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	11
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1035 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 215 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Rohm & Haas, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993)	17, 24
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Westfarm Assoc. Lim. Part. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm.</i> , 66 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Westinghouse Electric Co. v. United States</i> , No. 4:03CV00861 SNL (E.D. Mo., filed June 26, 2003).....	19

STATUTES

<i>Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com- pensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA)</i> , as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 104, 42 U.S.C. § 9604	25
Section 105(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9605(a).....	17
Section 106, 42 U.S.C. § 9606	<i>passim</i>
Section 106(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1).....	26
Section 107, 42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
Section 107(a)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(4)(B) ..	<i>passim</i>
Section 107(c)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Section 113, 42 U.S.C. § 9613	<i>passim</i>
Section 113(f), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)	9, 13
Section 113(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Section 113(f)(3)(B)	16, 25
Section 120(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(4)	14
Section 122(d), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(d)	15
Brownfields Revitalization and Environmental Restoration Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-118, 115 Stat. 2356 (2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i> (1976)	23
Section 3004(u), 42 U.S.C. § 6924(u)	23
 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. Part 300, subpart H (2006)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 300.430	25
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
50 Fed. Reg. 5034 (Feb. 5, 1985)	9
55 Fed. Reg. 8666 (Mar. 8, 1990)	10, 14
69 Fed. Reg. 7121 (Feb. 13, 2004)	26
72 Fed. Reg. 10105 (Mar. 7, 2007)	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Federal Facilities Policy Group, <i>Improving Federal Facilities Cleanup</i> , (October 1995)	18
H. Comm. on Natural Resources, 103d Cong., <i>Deep Pockets: Taxpayer Liability for Environmental Contamination</i> , (Comm. Print No. 2 1993)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1016 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119, 6136	16
John M. Hyson, <i>Contribution Claims Under Section 113(f)(1) of CERCLA</i> , 32 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. (Envtl. L. Inst.)</i> 10151 (2002)	16
John Pendergrass, <i>An Analysis of State Superfund Programs: 50-State Study, 2001 Update (ELI)</i> , 16-17 (2002)	12
John Quarles & Michael W. Steinberg, <i>The Superfund Program at Its 25th Anniversary</i> , 36 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. (Envtl. L. Inst.)</i> 10364 (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Lee M. Thomas and F. Henry Habicht II, U.S. EPA, <i>Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy</i> (OSWER Directive No. 9835.0) (1984), <i>published at</i> 50 Fed. Reg. 5034 (Feb. 5, 1985) ...	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (No. 02-1192).....	15
U.S. EPA/DOJ Memorandum, <i>Use of CERCLA § 106 to Address Endangerments That May Also Be Addressed Under Other Environmental Statutes</i> (Jan. 18, 2001).....	26
U.S. EPA, <i>Cleaning Up the Nation’s Waste Sites: Markets and Technology Trends 2004 Edition</i> , EPA 542-R-04-015 (Sept. 2004)	22
U.S. EPA, <i>Corrective Action: Basic Information</i> , < http://www.epa.gov/epaoswer/hazwaste/ca/ba/ckgnd.htm#4-6 > (last updated Feb. 22, 2006)>...	23
U.S. EPA, <i>Guidance Memorandum on Use and Issuance of Administrative Orders Under Section 106(a) of CERCLA</i> (Sept. 8, 1983).....	26
U.S. EPA, <i>Superfund Accomplishment Figures, Summary Fiscal Year (FY) 2003</i> (last visited December 18, 2006) < http://www.epa.gov/superfund/action/process/numbers.htm >	12
William C. Tucker, <i>The Manacled Octopus: The Unitary Executive and EPA Enforcement Involving Federal Agencies</i> , 16 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 149 (2005).....	11, 20, 21
